#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. EL05-10-000, EL05-11-000, EL05-12-000, EL05-13-000]

Pinnacle West Capital Corporation, Arizona Public Service Company, Pinnacle West Energy Corporation, APS Energy Services Company, Inc.; Notice of Initiation of Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

December 21, 2004.

On December 20, 2004, the Commission issued an order in the above-docketed proceedings. The Commission's order institutes proceedings in Docket Nos. EL05–10–000, EL05–11–000, EL05–12–000 and EL05–13–000 under section 206 of the Federal Power Act with respect to the justness and reasonableness of the market-based rates of Pinnacle West Capital Corporation, Arizona Public Service Corporation, Pinnacle West Energy Corporation and APS Energy Services Company, Inc.

The refund effective date in Docket Nos. EL05–10–000, EL05–11–000, EL05–12–000 and EL05–13–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the Federal Power Act will be 60 days following publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

#### Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E4–3844 Filed 12–28–04; 8:45 am]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL05-37-000]

### Puget Sound Energy, Inc.; Notice of Initiation of Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

December 21, 2004.

On December 20, 2004, the Commission issued an order in the above-docketed proceeding. The Commission's order institutes a proceeding in Docket No. EL05–37–000 under section 206 of the Federal Power Act with respect to the justness and reasonableness of Puget Sound Energy, Inc.'s market-based rates.

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL05–37–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the Federal Power Act will be 60 days following publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E4–3847 Filed 12–28–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL04-124-000]

#### Southern Company Services, Inc.; Notice of Initiation of Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

December 21, 2004.

On December 17, 2004, the Commission issued an order in the above-docketed proceeding. The Commission's order institutes a proceeding in Docket No. EL04–124–000 under section 206 of the Federal Power Act with respect to the justness and reasonableness of Southern Company Services, Inc.'s market-based rates.<sup>1</sup>

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL04–124–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the Federal Power Act will be 60 days following publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

#### Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E4–3843 Filed 12–28–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

# **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

#### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL05-41-000]

## Xcel Energy Services, Inc. and Southwest Power Pool, Inc.; Notice of Initiation of Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

December 21, 2004.

On December 17, 2004, the Commission issued an order in the above-docketed proceeding. The Commission's order institutes a proceeding in Docket No. EL05–41–000 under section 206 of the Federal Power Act with respect to the justness and reasonableness of the market based rates

of Xcel Energy Services, Inc. and Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL05–41–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the Federal Power Act will be 60 days following publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

#### Magalie R. Salas,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E4–3849 Filed 12–28–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL05-46-000]

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 3, LLC v. Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc.; Notice of Complaint

December 22, 2004.

Take notice that on December 20, 2004, Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 3, LLC (collectively, Entergy Nuclear-Northeast) filed a complaint against Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (Con Edison) alleging that Con Edison is charging Entergy Nuclear-Northeast unlawful local distribution charges associated with deliveries of unbundled station power.

Entergy Nuclear-Northeast certifies that copies of the complaint were served on the contacts for Con Edison as listed on the Commission's list of Corporate Officials and on the New York Public Service Commission.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. The Respondent's answer and all interventions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. The Respondent's answer, motions to intervene, and protests must be served on the Complainants.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at <a href="http://www.ferc.gov">http://www.ferc.gov</a>. Persons unable to file electronically

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The Commission's December 17, 2004 Order stated that Southern Company Services, Inc. acts as agent for Alabama Power Company, Georgia Power Company, Gulf Power Company, Mississippi Power Company, Savannah Electric and Power Company, and Southern Power Company. 109 FERC ¶ 61,275 at P 1.